

No. 10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION
OF CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street,
Room 307
New York, New York 10012

MICHAEL Y. SCUDDER, JR.
Counsel of Record
LARA A. RILEY
MAX M. MILLER
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 407-0700
michael.scudder@
skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center
on the Administration of Criminal Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE USE OF A GPS DEVICE TO CONDUCT
LOCATIONAL SURVEILLANCE OF MOVEMENTS
IN PUBLIC PLACES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT. 4

II. THE USE OF A GPS DEVICE TO CONDUCT
LOCATIONAL SURVEILLANCE ADVANCES
IMPORTANT LAW ENFORCEMENT INTERESTS
WITHOUT INFRINGING UPON PRIVACY
RIGHTS. 8

III. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A
WARRANT IS NOT NECESSARY TO INSTALL A
GPS DEVICE IN A PUBLIC PLACE. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	5, 7
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	5, 7
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	9-10
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	5, 7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6-7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	9
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	16
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	6
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	7, 9

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	2, 7-9
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2-3, 5-6
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	10

Other Authorities

Brief of the United States, <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 10-1259 (Aug. 11, 2011)	17
Michael Cooper, <i>Spending Agreement Hurts Police and Fire Agencies</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Apr. 15, 2011, at A18	10
John M. Darley, <i>On the Unlikely Prospect of Reducing Crime by Increasing the Severity of Prison Sentences</i> , 13 J. L. & POLICY 189 (2005).....	12

Tom Jackman, <i>Police Chiefs feel Pinch of Budget Cuts</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 30, 2010, at A2.....	10
Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Criminal Deterrence Research at the Outset of the Twenty-First Century</i> , 23 CRIME & JUST. 1 (1998).....	12
Franklin L. Zimring, THE GREAT AMERICAN CRIME DECLINE (2007).....	13
Franklin L. Zimring, <i>How New York Beat Crime</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN (Aug. 2011), at 74	13
